j/" Gerrier-Ryan /Nc M o

TRANSMITTAL March 14, 2003

G-R #386456

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company

2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 290 P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0338

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5500 Telegraph Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 10, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 4, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to March 28, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/3-0338-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +« Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




' 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 10, 2003
G-R Job #386456

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 4, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(W\_/Mﬂ;ﬁw
— Fog -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

WA (]

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiomeiric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Shects
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
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Oakland, California
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-1A

05/27/99
09/02/9%
10/27/99
02/11/00
05/10/00
07/27/00
11/21/00
02/05/01
05/07/01
(08/06/01
11/12/01
02/11/02
05/13/02
0B/09/02
11/07/02
(2/04/03

C-2A
05/27/99
09/02/99
10/27/99
02/11/00
05/10:00
07/27/00
11/21/00
02/05/01
05/07/01
08/06/01
C11/12/01
02/11/02
05/13/02

9-0338.x1s/#386456

123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27
123.27

125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89
125.89

115.93
115.72
115.84
115.27
116.65
115.14
115.60
115.91
115.90
115.15
116.42
114.99
114.30
114.33
114.37
11547

119.53
117.04
116.65
117.64
117.46
i16.34
116.39
116.50
116.29
115.72
115.28
117.31
115,76

7.34
7.55
7.43
8.00
6.62
8.13
7.67
7.36
7.37
g.12
6.85
8.28
8.97
3.94
8.90
7.80

6.36
8.85
9.24
823
8.43
9.55
9.50
9.39
9.60
10.17
10.61
8.58
10.13

9,100
9,700
4,740
5,100

11,000’
6.200'
6,500"
5,270
3,000"
3,300'
5,100

820
1,800
2,100
2,600

640

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
1,100

40
24
<10
17.5
110
<50
19
1.43
37
kN
1.9
1.3
<1.0
1.7
<2.0
<2.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
17

25
18.4
<10
<10
170
<50
<10
1.04
27
3.8
<2.0
<0.50
<0.50
<5.0
1.0
<20

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<{.50
0.59

<0.50

<0.50
83

560
626
276
182
480
540
450
326
520
160
230
21
26
29
13
4.4

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

. <0.50

<(.50
21

1,900
754
270
333
080
150
360
269
490
100
230
7.7
8.6
<20

54
6.3

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
1.4
<1,5
<1.5
99

35
66
<100/66.6°
<50
<500
<250
<50
15.0
63
47
3.1
5.7/4°

7.5
.5
7.9
7.8

44
<2.5
8.75/7.77°
17.8
3.2
20
<50
3.36
<2.5
12
34
<2.5/<2
29

As of 02/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

C-2A (cont)
08/09/02
11/07/02
02/04/03

C-4
05/27/99
09/02/99
10/27/99
02/11/00
05/10/00
07/27/00
11/21/00
02/05/01
05/07/01
08/06/01
11/12/01
02/11/02*
05/13/02
08/09/02
LH/07/02
02/04/03

Cc-s
05/27/99
09/02/99
10/27/99
02/11/00
05/10/00
07/27/00
11/21/00
' 02/05/01

9-0338.x1s/#386456

125.89
125.89
125.89

125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40
125.40

124.15
124.13
124.15
124.15
124.15
124.15
124.15
124.15

116.76
114.37
116.87

115.34
114.89
115.03
114.48
116.28
113.50
113.76
115.21
114.45
113.75
113.69
114.45
113.64
114.50
113.72
114.44

117.54
116.27
116.90
117.41
118.36
116.92
117.47
117.74

9.13
11.52
9.02

10.06
10.51
10.37
10.92
9.12

11.90
11.64
10.19
10.95
11.65
11.71
10.95
11.76
10.90
11.68
10.96

6.61
7.88
7.25
6.74
5.79
7.23
6.68
6.41

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

2,800
570
543
488
140!
260
130'
111

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.30
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

350
9.0
422
0.56
36
1.4
0.74
<1.00

<50
<(1.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.500
<(.50
0.52
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

73
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.2

1.2
0.73

<1.00

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.3
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0500
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

32
<2.5
3.28
1.45
0.53
0.93

<0.50
<1.00

<13
<1.5
<1.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(,50
<0).50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
1.1
<1.5
<15
<1.5
<l.5
<l.5
<1.5

280
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.0
2.8

<0.50

- <1.00

<2.5
7.5
<2.5

a4
3.1
<5.0/<2.0°
2,79
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.50
<2.5
3.2
<2.5
72/62°
21
4.9
<2.5
81

2,200/2,500°
890
845/1,080°
565
380
460
350
197

As of 02/04/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue

Qakland, California

C-5 (cont)
05/07/01
08/06/01
11/12/01
02/11/02
05/13/02
08/09/02
11/07/02
02/04/03

TRIP BLANK
05/27/99
09/02/99
10/27/99
02/11/00
05/10/00
07/27/00
11/21/00
02/05/01
05/07/01
08/06/01
QA
11/12/01
02/11/02
05/13/02
08/09/02
11/07/02
02/04/03

M

9-0338.x1s/#386456

124.15
124.15
124.15
124.15
12415
124.15
124.15
124.15

-117.91

116.74
116.82
117.90
116.13
113.13
114.51
117,07

6.24
1.41
7.33
6.25
8.02
11.02
9.64
7.08

100"
94!
58
<50
79
<50
<50

2,300

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50

2.1
0.84
<0.50
<0.50
7.7
<(.50
<(,50
210

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<{.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
(.50
<0.50

1.0
1.2
<0.50
<0.50
1.2
<(},50
<(,50
4.4

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
0.54
<0.50
<0.50
2.6
<0.50
<0.50
250

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

0.80
1.5
<1.5
<1.5
55
<1.5
<l.5
53

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.50
<0.50
<).50
<0500
<0.50
<(0.50

<1.5
<1.5
<l.%
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5

210
160
280

150/140°
180
220
300
490

<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<2.5
<2.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5 -

As of 02/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

W

Laboratory teport indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Confirmation run.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was less than the reporting limit.

9-033B.x1s/#386456 4

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
{(ppb) = Parts per billion

-« = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(fi.) = Feet B = Benzene
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

As of 02/04/03



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-1A 02/11/02
C-2A 02/11/02
C-4 02/11/02
C-5 02/11/02

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
{pph) = Parts per billion

9-0338.x1s/4#386456

<100 4 <2
<100 <2 <2
<100 62 <2
<100 140 <2

<2 <2
<2 <2
<2 <2
<2 <2

M

ANALYTICAL METHOI:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 02/04/03



Table 3 '
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

{Pp.

C4 02/11/02 <10.0 80.5 16.7 126 143 <320 <0.20-<0.50

EXPLANATIONS:

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Oraganic Compounds
(ppb) = Parts per billion

Note: All HVOCs were not detected (ND) unless otherwise noted.

0-0338.x1s/#386456 6 As of 02/04/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING -

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of

groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of -

analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis 1s maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also tecorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling; if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the

“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used

when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instrucied to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 1o use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. Califorma.

NACalifornia\forms\che vron-SOP.02-03-03




| (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number; 386456
Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 2.4.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FY
Well ID C- lA Date Monitored: 2 - 4. 07 Well Condition: D ¥
Well Diameter 2 in. > ——oh =
Volume 34m= 0.02 1= 0. "= 0.1 3"=0.
Total Depth =y Factor (VF) =066 5=102 = 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water .80 ft _
] l ‘IS xVF _ . l 3: = 5 .ﬁ 8 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 -ﬂ M gal

. ' ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Dispasable Baller / Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer : —

Suction Pump - Other: ——— 1 Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): : Weather Conditions: § UMYy
Sample Time/Date: col /D0 Water Color: CLE IR

QOdor: __{ 4‘ <

Sediment Description:

Purging Flow Rate: Z gpm.

Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Valume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) P (umhos/icm) F) (mgiL) (mVv)
2'5L _%p 10
23,00 0 1.0 _ Sbx- 1.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c-\ "R ‘4 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

" “WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number: 386456
Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: _A:4-0% (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: FT
—
Well ID c- }n Date Monitored: . \4. 03 Well Condition: D'H-’
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"=002 1"=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth . ft. Factor (VF} 4=066 S5=102 6°= 1.50 12"= 580
Depth to Water D)
11.2% XWF lil- = } /AP x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S H ! ) gal
) Time Started; ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baiied: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ! Disposable Bailer “f Depth to Product:, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: :
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi:::kness:__..____ﬂ
Suction Pump - - Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfemred to:
Start Time (purge): __ {41\ Weather Conditions: Supny
Sample Time/Date: 1420 / 3 M.03  Water Color: CLEPR Odor: __ NP
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.} (gal.) P {umhos/cm) F) (mgh.) (mV)
. l 2 Q '1 ) S_Q STQ l L'l
g e 293 534 _ALC
1, 2\ _b.0 . ~ 563 L2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 1A *y xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTRE(B021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (]" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility# ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number: 386456

Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 2.4.03 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T

Well ID C- 4 Date Monitored: __ 2-.\. 03 Well Condition: i‘El

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 14.44 \;:g;nrem:) 3i14":0%252 51:360; 52: 3:;; 132"==0;5?fgo

Depth to Water \O .41, f
S " ﬂ xVF__ \ ;: = l !j,s %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5.1( gal.

. ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ' (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer f Disposable Baller Z Depth to Product;_ ft
Stainless Stesl Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:__________ Tt
Suction Pump AEE— Other: — 1] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: —_ gal
Amt Removed from Waell: gat
Praduct Transferred io;
Start Time (purge): 1% Y Weather Conditions: Sunx
Sample Time/Date: 1:¥0 7/ 2-1-03 Water Color: OLEAR Odor: NO
Purging Flow Rate: d gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? [ v) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (umhosfcm) F) (mglL) (mv)
L4 1. 15T 33y 1.3
143 2.0 7.5 _ 33 e
1= 3| 4o Mg _ 334 1. §
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 9 ¢ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{8015VBTEX+MTBE(B021)

COMMENTS:

yd

Add/Replaced Lock: 4 Add/Replaced Plug: __ Size:




GerTier-Ryan Inc.

‘WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number: 386456
Site Address: 5500 Telegra bh Avenue Event Date: > 4-02 {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA | : Sampler: EFT
7
Well ID c- 5 Date Monitored: 2 .. 9% Well Condition: o'g‘
Well Diameter 2 in.
Tota!l Depth ___—_20 Bft \;glc:'gewF) 324:0?;]62 51"":1%024 62: ?:;Z 13;:0220

Depth to Water q.08 +
13.1L VF__ . l } = .2-.1! %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L- l] gal.

. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 1 Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth {0 Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi.ckness:.___________ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer { Ahsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Praduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 2 % ! l Weather Conditions: Wy
Sample Time/Date: 2430 /D-4.p3  Water Color: 0 Odor: MO
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: S. Sty
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Valume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal ) P (umhos/cm) 5F) {mgiL) (mVv)
_5‘__ _30¢b L b3
_2_2-_ i ) 7.25 _$I1x _ 113
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 9 ? X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

P 2

1
Add/Replaced Lock: \/ Add/Replaced Plug: / Size: 2,‘




Chevron California Region Analysis Request

For Lancaster Laboratories usse only

ain of Custoay

(I}Lancaster Laboratories 10503 - 0)) "+ 1090 samplo#: 399032 ¥ =79 SCRH
4 UWHEquathyisasaence. &
Analyses Requested », 3 B0 G
e 90338 Job #386406 Global TR 10600100347 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #: R’ H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
, 5600 TELEGRAPH AVE., OAKLAND, CA B— Ho N0, B NaOH
Sltg Address: 75 CAMBRIA % §=H,S04 O=0Other
Chevron PM: !Tead Consultant: N P 0 % s 1 J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court‘ Dublin, Ca 94568 E § % ?é [0 Must meet logvzzsat detecﬁondllmils
i i g € 12 = ible for compotnds
Consultant Prj. Mgr_peanna L. Harding (Deanna@grmc.com) E ZD gl 2 - possible
Consultant Phone #:925‘551 -7595 Fax#. 925-551-7899 ? 2 % 2 b 8021 MTGE Confirm-atlon
- (& @ |= =] g = [] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order # CINon SAR: § 5 < =z % § g = § §_ [JRun____ oxy s on highest hit
. Date Time | © § =l 2 1D\% |z zlzlg| (3 ClRun___ oxysonall hits
Sample Identification Collected | Coilected } O AL - = = Comments / Remarks
8w _1-4-03 W XX
C-1R 1S X 3 1X1X
C-JA V326 X 31X[X
C-\ 1356 |X 3 X\
-5 y 1436 X 3 XX
Relinguished py: Date Time | Recelved by’ - Data i
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 4.0 % m & 'kj S N
(@ 72 hour 48 hour ished by Time | Recelved by: | pate, | Time
G co 5oy S Nows 2 KihisRY gtV 157
S aokacs Onions (renss oirla f required) Refinquished by: -- Bate | Time | Received by: ' Date | Time
re -
Qc Summaryge nTy(:;ela FuTI: B =2 Z/' 5-/ / L% .t/-' )‘m-_y w}é}
o Relinquished by Commercial Carrler: Recejvad by: N Date Time
Type Vi {Raw Data) 1 Coeit Deliverable not needed - -
WIP (RWGCE) UPS FedEx omer__PHCEr e ; &M V&QJLU 5!.-(8 Gz
Disk Temperature Upon Recaipt AR Eafc" Custody Seals ln@ Yes @ o B .

Lancastar Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PG Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the chent.

v. 7/30/01




4' | ancaster
V' Laboratories

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco -
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd f,4310
San Ramon CA 94583 o Eoman

925-842-8582 cre DL TR

Prepared by e

Lancaster Laboratonai‘ pqppal 1
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 840466. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 06,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030204 NA Water 3990395
C-1A-W-030204 Grab  Water 3990396
C-2A-W-030204 Grab  Water 3990397
C-4-W-030204 Grab  Water 3990398
C-5-W-030204 Grab  Water 3990399

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn; Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representatwe
Teresa L Cunningharn at (717) 656-2300,

MEMBER

Respectfully Submitted,

Y/

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
PC Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-RSA-23N0  Faw: 717-656-2681

2718 Row 10/2/N12




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:
Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road 14310
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
Prepared By:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 840466. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Thursday, February 06, 2003.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The relative percent difference for TPH-GRO between the MS/MSD associated
with samples C-4 and C-5 from Facility 90338 was outside QC criteria. This
compound met RPD criteria in the LCS/LCSD analyses.




«I L ancaster |
-\ Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WH 3550395
Collected:02/04/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 10:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
QA-T-030204 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 50338 Jobh# 386456 GRD
5500 Telegraph Ave T0O600100347 QA
TELQA
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexame) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ng/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
No. Analysais Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 10:07 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 8021B 1 02/07/2003 10:07 Linda C Pape 1
01144 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5Q30B 1 02/07/2003 10:07 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holiand Plke

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fan: 717-656-2681%

MEMBER

1L

771K Rav TWW2/07
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990396
Collected:02/04/2003 15:06 by FT

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 10:01

Discard: 03/27/2003

C-1a-W-030204 Grab Water
Facility# 90338 Jobf 386456 GRD

5500 Telegraph Ave TO600100347 C-1A

Page 1 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 945B3

TEL1A
As Received
CAT . 28 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO -~ Wakers i.a. 640, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TFH-GRQ range
ptart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 2.0 ua/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 2.0 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4.4 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.3 i.s ug/1 1
062172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7.8 2.5 ua/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for benzeme and toluene. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 02/07/2003 17:11 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 02/07/2003 17:11 Linda C Pape 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER 50Box 12425

‘,_‘v_ 4 Lancasi_;er. PA 17_605-2425

L L]
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990396
Collected:02/04/2003 15:06 by FT

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 10:01

Discard: 03/27/2003

C-1A-W-030204 Grab Water
Facility# 90338 Job#f 386456 GRD
5500 Telegraph Ave T0600100347 C-1A
TEL1A

01146  GC VOA Water Pxrep SW-846 5030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
k Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1

Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10204

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

02/07/2003 17:11

MMME Baw 1NN

Linda C Pape n.a.
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alysis Report

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3950397
Collected:02/04/2003 13:26 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 10:01 6001 Bollingey Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
C-2A-W-030204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90338 Jobi 386456 GRD
5500 Telegraph Ave T0600100347 C-2A
TEL2A
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Unitse Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. s0. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS /LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lavel.
Q2159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 i
02166 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
062172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 17:44 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
0215¢ ETEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 02/07/2003 17:44 Linda € Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 02/07/2003 17:44 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
94T £CC AR Faws T1T.AREIAR

MEMBER

-

PME B ANIANAT
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990398
Collected:02/04/2003 13:56 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 10:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003 .
C-4-W-030204 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 94583
Facility#$# 90338 Job# 3B6456 GRD
5500 Telegraph Ave TOE00100347 C-4
TELC4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
The relative percent difference for TPH-GRO between the MS/MSD
associated with this sample was outaside QC criteria. This compound met RPD
criteria in the LCS/LCSD analyses.
0215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 81. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 18:42 K. Robert Canlfeild- 1
Method James
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 02/07/2003 18:42 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
i Jameas
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 02/07/2003 18:42 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster. PA 17605-2425
717-A86-23N0  Fax: 717.656-2681

MEMBER

AL

AVAL Do AN
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:02/04/2003 14:30 by FT

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15

Reported:

Discard: 03/27/2003
C-5-W-030204

Facility$# 90338

5500 Telegraph Ave

TELCS

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

Ro.
01729

02159

01146

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

02/24/2003 at 10:01

alysis Report

Page 1 of 1
3990399
Account Number: 10904
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Job$# 386456 GRD
T0600100347 (C~-5
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. 2,300. 50. ug/l 1

The relative percent difference for TPH-GRO between the MS/MSD

associated with this sample was outside QC criteria.

criteria in the LCS/LCSD analyses.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Hame
TPH-GRO -~ Waters

BTEX, MTBE

GC VOA Water Prep

MEMEBEE R

T1-43-2

108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
Ether 1634-04-4

210.

4.4

250.

3.

490.

This compound met RPD

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gascline

Metheod

SW-846 BOZ1B

SW-846 S030B

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
2425 Mew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0.50 ug/1 1
0.50 ng/l 1
0.50 ug/l 1
1.5 ug/l 1
2.5 ug/1 1
Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 02/07/2003 19:15 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
1 02/07/2003 19:15 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
1 02/07/2002 19:15 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.

James

221 Rev. 10/2/02
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Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 840466
Reported: 02/24/03 at 10:01 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCsSh LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 03037AS51A Sample number(s}: 3990395
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 100 109 70-130 9 ao
Benzene H.D. .5 ug/1 95 97 80-118 2 .30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 94 95 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/l 92 93 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes ¥.D. 1.5 ug/1l a5 55 82-12Q 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 91 a0 79-127 1 30
Batch number: 03037A51B Sample number (s): 3990396-3990337
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 140 169 70-134 9 30
Benzene N.D .5 ug/1 95 27 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D .5 ug/l 94 95 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D - ug/l 92 23 81-113 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 95 95 82-120 1] 3¢
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/l 91 90 78-127 1 a0
Batch number: 03038A53A Sample number (s): 3950398-39580399
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 92 95 70-130 2 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 104 94 80-118 10 30
Toluene R.D. .5 ug/l 111 101 B2-119 9 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 103 95 81-119 L) 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 104 96 §2-120 o 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 94 9l 79-127 3 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RFD BEG DUP DuUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conec Congc RPED Max
Batch number: 03037A51A Sample number(s): 3930395
TPH-GRO - Watexs a8 70-130
Benzene 92 £7-136
Toluene 89 78-129
Ethylbenzene LY 75-133
Total Xylenes 87 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 84 66-136
Batch number: 03037A51B Sample number{s): 3990396-3530387
TPH-GRO - Waters 88 70-130
Benzemne 92 67-136
Toluene 89 78-129

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

MEMBER

A6 Raw 1042/
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__ Analysis Reporf

V' Laboratories

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/24/03 at 10:01 AM

Analysis Name
Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Group Number: 840466
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD MS /MSD RPD BRG DUP ries Dup
RPD
%REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Congc Cone RPD Max
86 75-133
87 B6-132
84 66-136

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 0303BAS3A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03037AS1Aa

Sample number(s): 3990398-3990399

76

107
113
105
1los
100

Trifluorotoluene-F

112 70-130 30+ 30
110 67-136 3 20
112 78-129 1 30
103 75-133 2 30
102 86-132 2 30
105 66-136 4 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorctoluene-P

38950395 96 20
Blank 27 20
LCs 97 51
LCED 98 92
MS 97 92
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03037A51B

Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

389039%¢ 108 92
39203597 95 52
Blank 95 22
1Cs 97 21
LCSD 99 92
MS 97 92
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Apalysis Name: BTEX, MTRE

Batch number: 03038AS53A

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

EBEH

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 71/-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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4
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Quality Control Summary "ffon J
@”’@l
N,
Sl
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 8404 h
Reported: 02/24/03.at 10:01 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
Trifluorotoluene-F Triflusrotoluene-P
3990398 95 a8
3990399 111 105
Blank 100 85
LeS 98 101
LCSD 95 96
MS 97 104
MSD 98 107
Limits: §7-146 66-136

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMEBER

Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

B Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

3R Rov WW2IND




